

### Request for AFONUMBER Quotation

			-			_
DF	F	K	9	n	22	ı

304-558-2544

<u> 310341</u>	PAGE
	7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF JOHN ABBOTT

RFQ COPY

J M Steorts and Associates, LLC 206 Chase Drive Hurricane, WV 25526

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 1500 BLIZZARD DRIVE

PARKERSBURG, WV 26101 341-6368

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE F.O.B. SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS 03/31/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 05/19/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** 1001 LS 680-88 1 BUILDING & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, AND EQUIP-MENT NECESSARY TO FIT-OUT THE FIRING RANGE OFFICE FOR THE WV ARMY NATIONAL GUARD, PARKERSBURG, WV, PER THE SPECIFICATIONS. RECEIVED MANDATORY ON-SITE PRE-BID: 4/23/2009; [1:00 PM PARKERSBURG ARMORY 2009 MAY 27 PM 1: 02 1500 BLIZZARD DRIVE PARKERSBURG, WV 26101 WV PURCHASING DIVISION QUESTIONS: QUESTIONS SHALL BE ADDRESSED TO JOHN ABBOTT SR. BUYER; EMAIL: JOHN.H.ABBOTTOWV.GOV, NO LATER THAN 4/27/2009; 2:00 PM EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-10-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA-TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI-CLE 1D, CHAPTER 2 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa..htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL. & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



### Request for Quotation

DEFK9022

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ COPY

I M Steorts and Associates, LLC 206 Chase Drive Hurricane, WV 25526

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 1500 BLIZZARD DRIVE

PARKERSBURG, WV 26101 341-6368

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB;	FREIGHTTERMS
03/31/2009				
BID OPENING DATE:	BEFFERENCE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE SEE S	BID (		11:30PM
LINE QU	ANTITY UOP CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
WITHI IS RED EXECU PROCES CANCES RIGHT NOTICS	LLATION: THE DIRECT TO CANCEL THIS CONT E TO THE VENDOR IF T IED ARE OF AN INFERI	AFTER THE NOT RWISE SPECIFIED IN THE SPECIFIED OF PURCHASING FRACT IMMEDIATE HE MATERIALS OF QUALITY OR	FICE TO PROCEED ED, THE FULLY ERED NOTICE TO ING RESERVES THE ELY UPON WRITTEN DR WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM	4
HERE WAGE ITHE HERE RATES	THE SPECIFICATIONS OF IN.  RATES: THE CONTRACTOR IGHER OF THE U.S. DE AS ESTABLISHED FOR ST VIRGINIA CODE 21-RATES APPLY TO THIS	R OR SUBCONTRAPARTMENT OF LAWOOD COUNTY, F	ACTOR SHALL PAY ABOR MINIMUM WAS PURSUANT	SE .
INTER REQUII OR IN PERTA	RATION: ANY REFEREN EST FOR PAYMENTS DUE RED BY STATE LAW) CO ANY AMERICAN INSTIT INING TO THIS CONTRA	(EXCEPT FOR AN ANTAINED IN THIS UTE OF ARCHITE CT ARE HEREBY	ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS DELETED.	
A CER- ALL DI	RS' COMPENSATION: VITE OF THE TEMS CHECKED IS CONTRACT:	S' COMPENSATIO	ON IF SUCCESSFUL	••
OF COI ISSUAI THE B:	INSURANCE: SUCCESSFORMERCIAL GENERAL LIANCE OF CONTRACT. UNITED DOCUMENTS, THE MILES AGE REQUIRED IS \$250	BILITY INSURAN LESS OTHERWISE NIMUM AMOUNT C ,000.	ICE PRIOR TO E SPECIFIED IN OF INSURANCE	

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



# Request for Quotation

**DEFK9022** 

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ COPY

J M Steorts and Associates, LLC 206 Chase Drive Hurricane, WV 25526

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 1500 BLIZZARD DRIVE

PARKERSBURG, WV 26101 341-6368

03/31/	2009	TEHWISTOF SH		Shira			U.S.	: compliants)	
BID OPENING DATE:	le.000000.000000	05/19/2009			886.088888888	OPENING	TIME (	1:30PM	
LINE	QUÁN	ATITY UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUM	BER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOU	NT
ikali di kutak kisikulu mata kata kata kata kisikulu ini mba ini mata mata kisikulu mba ini mba mba ini mba mb	F11601011111111111111111111111111111111					<del> </del>	andradaga in gaile in a dad paige igni dadadha in gaile in a da aige in a da aige in a da aige in a da aige in I	100 mg	
	(XX) B	UILDERS RIS	K INS	URANCE: 5	SUCCESS	FUL VENI	OOR SHALL		
1.5	i	H PROOF OF UNT EQUAL T	1			, ,		1	
		ONDS: FIVE						BE	
		TED WITH EA Shall also							
		AL BOND FOR MAY BE PROV							
	IRREVO	CABLE LETTE T SURETY CO	ROF	CREDIT, OF	R BOND	FURNISHE	D BY A		2000
	STATE	DF WEST VIR	GINIA	. A LETTE	R OF C	REDIT SU	BMITTED	-	1
	UNDER	U OF A BONE \$100,000.	PERSO	NAL OR BUS	SINESS	CHECKS A	RE NOT		
		TABLE IN LI DR LABOR AN	and the second of the second o		2	, PERFOR	MANCE		
	COVERI	AINTENANCE NG THE RODE CCESSFUL VE	ING S					ΔI.	
	REV. 1	1/00							
:	~V!! T B T "								* LI PORTALIZATA
	EXHIBI								
. 1	DOMEST: PROJECT	IC ALUMINUM TS	, GLAS	SS & STEEL	. IN PUI	BLIC WOR	KS		**************************************
	SEQ., E	ORDANCE WIT	ACT FO	OR CONSTRU	CTION,	RECONST	RUCTION,		
	PUBLIC	TION, REPAI WORKS, WHE CASE OF ST	RE THE	COST IS	MORE T	HAN \$50,	000 AND,	,	
				ERSE SIDE FOR TE			<del></del>		

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



### Request for PRONUMBER Quotation

DEFK9022

PΑ	GE
	6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF THE

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY

NUCCE

J M Steorts and Associates, LLC 206 Chase Drive

Hurricane, WV 25526

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 1500 BLIZZARD DRIVE

PARKERSBURG, WV 26101

341-6368

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

\$ .							
DATE PRIN	TED	TERMS OF SAL	Ē S	HIP VIA	F.O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
03/31/							
BID OPENING DATE	: 1888-98-88-88	05/19/2009		BID_	OPENING T	<u> </u>	:30PM
LINE	QUA	VTTY UOP	NO. ITEN	NUMBER.	UNIT PF	RICE	AMOUNT
	STEEL GLASS, IN ADD FOR US DOME PR POUNDS FOREIT TO BE PRODUC LABOR DEPAY PROVIS DETERM ALUMINI THAN TI OFFICE REDUCT SUPPLY REV. 3.	FOR ISSUANC	OR WHERE MOD, THE STATE RODUCTS PRODUCTS PRODUCTS OF PUBLIC OR PRODUCTS ARE USED IN PRODUCTS ARE PRODUCTS ARE EXISTS ARE EXISTS STEEL THAT D DOMESTIC , IN WRITIN OWEST BID F NDICATE IN ALUMINUM, G	WILL ACCUCED IN TO RY OR EQUIDATED OR LEUBLIC WOR OR STEEL DOMESTIC IS UNREDUCTS ON THE PRODUCTS ON TRACT US REASON OR SUCH DOMESTOR OR SUCH D	EPT ONLY A HE UNITED IPMENT PUR ALL BE MAI ESS THE CO SS THAN 10 KS PROJECT PRODUCTS M P	ALUMINUM STATES. RCHASED OF	
GNATURE	حدر					DATE -	-27-09
				304-	100-60	WU 5	-01-07



# Request for Quotation

DEFK9022

PA	Œ:	
	_5	

.....ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY

J M Steorts and Associates, LLC 206 Chase Drive Hurricane, WV 25526 DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 1500 BLIZZARD DRIVE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

PARKERSBURG, WV 26101 341-6368

DATE PRINT	ED	TERMS OF	ALE	SHIP VIA	E.	O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/31/						1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-	
BID OPENING DATE:		<u>05/19/2009</u>		BII	O OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
	QUAN PROJEC THE AR TO ABI	T ADDENDA CHITECT/ENDE BY THE	CAT NO IGINEER FOLLOW	ITEM NUMBER  AND/OR AGENCY ING SCHEDULE II	SHALL BE	TPRICE REQUIRED	AMOUNT:
	(1) T AND A AND SP AND LI PURCHA SEND A	HE ARCHITE LIST OF AL ECIFICATION ST SHALL E SING DIVIS	CT/ENG L PART INS FOR E FORW ION. HE ADD	DDENDA FOR STATINEER SHALL PREIES THAT HAVE FOR THE PROJECT. ARDED TO THE BUTHE ARCHITECT/ENDUM TO THE STATESTED.	PARE THE PROCURED IN THE ADDER IN THE SUBJECT OF THE PROCURER STREET STR	ADDENDUM DRAWINGS NDUM HE STATE SHALL ALS	
	INTERE OPENIN BUYER OPENIN	STED PARTI G DATE. A WITHIN FOU G DATE.	ES AND NY ADD RTEEN	END THE ADDENDL , IF NECESSARY, ENDUM SHOULD BE (14) DAYS PRIOF	EXTEND TRECEIVED TO THE B	D BY THE	
	BIDDER DIVISI THAT SHALL EXCEPT	S AND SU ON. THE APPLY TO ALSO APPLY ION MAY BE	BMITTE SAME THE TO AN FOR A	D BE FORMALLY AD TO THE STARULES AND FOREIGINAL BIDDS ADDENDUM DOCUMN ADDENDUM THAT	ATE PURCH REGULATION ING DOCUME IENT. THE IS ISSUE	HASING HS ENT E ONLY ED FOR TH	
	REV. 1 EXHIBI ADDENDI						
IGNATURE	2	<del>7</del>	oed Hev	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C		020 DATE	5-27-09



# Request for Quotation

DEFK9022

þ	AGE	-
		_
	- 4	

\_\_\_\_6

JOHN ABBOTT
304-558-2544

RFQ COPY

J M Steorts and Associates, LLC 206 Chase Drive Hurricane, WV 25526 0T-1 FO

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 1500 BLIZZARD DRIVE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

PARKERSBURG, WV 26101 341-6368

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS
03/31/2009	
V J/1 / C V / H FAT I	BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE COANTIY DOP NO FE	ANUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
TIME OLANTITY LION CAT. ITEL	CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE REJECTION OF THE BIDS.  ID THAT ANY VERBAL ID TO BE MADE DURING ANY VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES IT BINDING. ONLY THE AND ADDED TO THE AND ADDED TO THE
J.M. STEORTS Y. AS	SOC. J. COMPANY
5-27-09	DATE
REV. 11/96	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FO	H-TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
	TELEPHONE 304-760-6020 DATE 5-27-09



# Request for Quotation

DEFK9022

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF A SUB-

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY

J M Steorts and Associates, LLC 206 Chase Drive Hurricane, WV 25526

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 1500 BLIZZARD DRIVE

PARKERSBURG, WV 26101

341-6368

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

03/31/2	2009	eras Minas		Attendants (1979)					
BID OPENING DATE:		05/19/2009			BID	BID OPENING TIME 01:30			
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT	
	PERSON	S DESIR	STATE CO ING TO PE	TORS LICE DE 21-11- RFORM CON	2 REQUI	G WORK	IN THIS		
 	ICENS ICENS MADE E CAPITO	ING BOA E. APP Y CONTA L COMPLI	RD IS EMP LICATIONS CTING THE EX, BUILD	. THE WE OWERED TO FOR A CO WEST VIR ING 3, RO 4) 558-78	ISSUE NTRACTO GINIA D OM 319,	THE CONT RS LICEN IVISION	TRACTORS ISE MAY I OF LABOI	BE	
F	PROSPE	CTIVE B		DE 21-11- INCLUDE T R BID.	- 1		,		
E	BIDDER	то сомі	PLETE:						
		CTORS N	AME: .J.	M. STE. W.V	01215.9			5	
7	HE SU	CCESSFUI F THEIR	_ BIDDER	WILL BE R DRS LICEN				-	
			АР	PLICABLE	LAW				
ם ד ם	ND RE HE "R IVISI	GULATION EQUEST F	NS, AND TOR QUOTA	E CODE, P HE INFORM TION" ISS JTHORITY	ATION P	ROVIDED THE PURC	IN	ES	
Δ	NY OT	HER SOUF	CE, VERB	ED IN SPE AL OR WRI ION PROVI	TTEN, W	HICH CON	TRADICTS	i .	



### Request for Quotation

DEFK9022

PAGE

8

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

0002m<

RFQ COPY

J M Steorts and Associates, LLC 206 Chase Drive Hurricane, WV 25526 0H-4-F0

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 1500 BLIZZARD DRIVE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

PARKERSBURG, WV 26101 341-6368

03/31/	2009		/S:OF SALE		SHIF			espringer ne be	),B			TTERMS
ID OPENING DATE:			2009 UOP	CAT			OPE		TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE	QUAI	TITY	OUP	CAT NO	JIEM N	JMBER		UNI	PRICE		AM	OUNT
1.54	DESCRI EFFECT		THE A	BOVE	PARAGRA	PH IS V	DID	AND D	F NO			·
	FOR BA	NKRUPT NULL A	Y PRO	TECTI	NT THE ON, THI O IS TE	S CONTR	ACT	IS AU	TOMAT	İ-		
	REV. I	/2005										
				NOT	CE							
A A	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE SUE	BMITTED	TO:						ļ
	PI BI 21	URCHASI UILDING D19 WAS	NG DI	VISION ON STR	VISTRAT V REET, EA	AST						
					HIS INI				FACE	OF		
	SEALED	BID										
I	BUYER:				ЈОНИ /	ABBOTT-			~ ~ ~			
F	REQ. NO	).:			DEFK9	)22						
I	BID OPE	ENING E	ATE:		05/19/	/2009						
I	BID OPE	ENING T	IME:		1:30 F	•M		فستد فسط سود فسد ۱۳۸۸				
	PLEASE	PROVI			BER IN	the second			SSARY	-		
NATURE				SEE REVER	SE SIDE FOR					DATE	<u> </u>	
						304-	-76E	) - GE	120	5	T-27-	04



# Request for

∴.PA	GE
	Q

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY

J M Steorts and Associates, LLC 206 Chase Drive Hurricane, WV 25526

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 1500 BLIZZARD DRIVE

PARKERSBURG, WV 26101 341-6368

F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED ..... TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA 03/31/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 05/19/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY UOP TEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE LINE AMOUNT TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: MARK TURLE. PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: MARK TURLEY THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEFK9022 \*\*\*\* TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

#### ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

The West Virginia Army National Guard invites qualified Firms to submit a bid to provide all labor, material, equipment, supplies, and services for Rifle Range Office Fit-Out at Parkersburg, WV

Sealed Bids will be received by the OWNER at the following location.

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-558-2063 FAX 304-558-3970

Bids must be submitted on the Form of Proposal included in Project Manual.

#### DESCRIPTION

#### Contract A: General Construction

Project consists of interior renovation of a portion of existing building as well as the complete construction of a new vestibule. Work generally consists of concrete work, structural steel, roofing, doors & door hardware, aluminum storefronts, steel studwork, drywall, interior finishes, casework, plumbing, mechanical, electrical, fire alarm, data wiring, and sitework.

### Construction time limit:

The Bidder, if successful and awarded a Contract, agrees that all Work is to be Substantially Complete within one-hundred eighty (180) consecutive calendar days following the start date in the Owner's written Notice to Proceed and/or Purchase Order, and agrees to achieve Final Completion within thirty (30) consecutive calendar days thereafter. The successful Bidder further agrees that the Contract Time, stated above, may be reduced, at Owner's sole and absolute discretion, if the successful Bidder does not comply with the submission requirements as set for the under "Obligations of Successful Bidder", above.

#### Availability of Documents:

Plans and specifications may be examined at the following places:

F. W. Dodge Plan Room, Charleston, West Virginia
F. W. Dodge Plan Room, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Pittsburgh Builders Exchange, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Kanawha Valley Builders Association, Charleston, West Virginia
Ohio Valley Construction Employers Council, Inc, Wheeling, West Virginia
Contractors Association of West Virginia, Charleston, West Virginia
Construction Employers Association of North, White Hall, West Virginia
Reed Construction Data, Norcross, Georgia

All work shall be in accordance with the plans and specifications prepared by Alpha Associates Incorporated and the Invitation To Bid. Copies of Plans and Specifications and proposal forms may be obtained from Alpha Associates, Inc., 209 Prairie Avenue, Morgantown, WV 26501, phone 304-296-8216 by depositing a check, credit card order, or money order made out to Alpha Associates, Inc., in the amount of:

\$90/set (non-refundable)

The Bidder further understands that to the extent allowed by West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a Bid with data required by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a Bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder agrees that this bid may not be withdrawn for a period of time as indicated in Contract Documents

West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contractual work in this State must be duly licensed. The West Virginia Contractors Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor's license. Application for a contractor's license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor, Building 6, Room B749, State Capitol Complex, Charleston, West Virginia, 25305. Telephone: (304) 348-7890. West Virginia Code § 21-11-11 requires any prospective Bidder to include the contractors license number on their Bid. The successful Bidder will be required to furnish a copy of their contractor's license prior to issuance of a Purchase Order/Contract.

### FORM OF PROPOSAL Revised April 24, 2009

TO THE OWNER:

West Virginia Army National Guard

FROM:

J.M. STEORTS & ASSOCIATES

PROJECT:

Rifle Range Office Fit-Out

Parkersburg, WV

The undersigned, hereinafter called the Bidder, being familiar with and understanding the Bidding documents and also having examined the site and being familiar with all local conditions affecting the Project, hereby proposes to furnish all labor, material, equipment, supplies, and transportation, and to perform all Work in accordance with the Bidding Documents within the time set forth therein, for the sum of:

BASE BID:

\$ 456,950,00 FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY SIX THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED FIFTY 200

If accepted by the Owner, the Bidder agrees to perform the Work of the following alternates for the indicated sums: The Owner is under no obligation to accept alternates in any particular order of preference. Alternate costs are to be added or subtracted from the base bid fee.

ALTERNATE BIDS:

ALTERNATE #1

--OMIT--

ALTERNATE #2

--OMIT--

**ALTERNATE #3** 

--OMIT-

**BID SCHEDULE:** 

Provide sub-total costs that are included in the base bid, above. Cost for Fire Alarm system upgrade including all overhead, profit and other

miscellaneous costs to complete this work.

Item #1

2,000.00 FORTY TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS OF

(Amount to be shown in both words and numbers. In the event of a difference between the written amount and the number amount, the written amount shall prevail.)

Bidding Documents may be examined without charge at the following locations:

Alpha Associates, Incorporated 209 Prairie Avenue Morgantown, WV 26501

Alpha Associates, Incorporated 535 West King Street Martinsburg, WV 25401

Associated Builders and Contractors
West Virginia Chapter
1205 Quarrier Street, Suite 108
Charleston, WV 25301
Phone: 304-346-8791
Fax: 304-346-8775

FW Dodge Company / McGraw 437 19<sup>th</sup> Street Dunbar, WV 25064 Phone: 304-766-6880 Fáx: 304-727-6198

Email: peggy@abcwv.org

Email: Theresa tolley@mcgraw-hill.com

Construction Employer's Association of North Central West Virginia 2611 Fairmont Avenue, Extension Suite B

Fairmont, WV 26554 Phone: 304-367-1290 Fax: 304-367-0126 Email: planroom@ceawv.com

Ohio Valley Construction Employer's Council

21 Armory Drive Wheeling, WV 26003 Phone: 304-242-0520 Fax: 304-242-7261

Email: ovcec@comcast.net

Contractor's Association of West Virginia 2114 Kanawha Boulevard, East Charleston, WV 25311 Phone: 304-342-1166

Fax: 304-342-1074
Email: planroom@cawv.org

Parkersburg-Marietta Contractors Association 4424-B Emerson Avenue Parkersburg, WV 26104 Phone: (304) 485-6485 Fax: (304) 428-7622

Email: dls@gopmca.com

# WV ANG OFFICE FIT-OUT PARKERSBURG, WEST VIRGINIA

Pittsburgh Builder's Exchange 1813 North Franklin Street Pittsburgh PA 15233 Phone: 412-922-4200 Fax: 412-928-9406 Email: calli@pbe.org

> FW - Dodge Reports 600 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222 Phone: 412-330-2200 Fax: 412-231-6662

Email: Theresa tollev@mcgraw-hill.com

Agency	
REQ.P.O# DEFK9022	

#### **BID BOND**

				, the undersign						······································
of <u>Hurric</u>	ane		WV		1	as Princip	al, and <u>Ur</u>	nited S	tates Su	rety Company
	ium			, a corporati	ion orga	anized and	existing (	under th	e laws of	the State of
MDw	th its princip	al office in the	City of Timo	nium	I	as Surety,	are held	and firn	nty bound	I unto the State
of West Virginia, as	Obligee, in ti	he penal sum c	fFive Perce	nt of Amount I	Bid	(\$	5%	)	for the pa	ayment of which
well and truly to be r										
				hereas the Prir						
Department of Admi	nistration a c	ertain bid or pr	roposal, attac	hed hereto and	made	a part here	eof, to ent	er into a	contract	t in writing for
RFQ DEFK9022 F	tifle Range	Renovation	for WV Nati	onal Guard P	arkers	sburg, W\	/ - Accor	ding to	Plans a	and
Specifications								ngan kawanan na kawanan kara Nasabi		
NOW THE	REFORE,									
(a) If said (b) If said hereto and shall furr agreement created b force and effect. It is exceed the penal an	ish any othe by the accep s expressly u	accepted and t or bonds and in tance of said b understood and	surance requi id, then this c I agreed that	blication shall b	or prop be null	osal, and s and void, o	shall in all otherwise	other re this obl	espects p igation sh	ertorm the nall remain in ful
The Surety way impaired or affe waive notice of any :	cted by any	extension of th	reby stipulate e time within	s and agrees th which the Oblig	nat the gee ma	obligations y accept si	of said S uch bid, a	urety a nd said	nd its bor Surety d	nd shall be in no oes hereby
IN WITNES	S WHEREC	F, Principal ar	nd Surety hav	e hereunto set	their ha	ands and s	eals, and	such of	them as	are corporations
have caused their co										
19th day of										
Principal Corporate					<u>.</u>	J. M. Steo			s, LLC Principal)	
						3		ust be f	President ident)	or
					٦	lason M. S	Steorts	(Title		ng Member
Surety Corporate Se	al				Ļ	United Sta		ety Cor ame of		
				Kimberly J. W	<u>E</u> Vilkinson	By W , W Flesider	<i>]}}\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\</i>	H tiprney	<u>III</u> in-Fact	i DUM

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, United States Surety Company, a Maryland corporation, and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, constitute and appoint: Gregory T. Gordon, Larry D. Kerr, Allan L. McVey,

Patricia A. Moye, Kimberly J. Wilkinson

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings or other instruments or contracts of suretyship to include riders, amendments, and consents of surety.

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies:

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Pact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 25th day of July, 2008.

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY Corporate Seals







Bv:

Peter W. Carman, Vice President

State of Maryland County of Baltimore

SS

On this 4th day of December, 2008, before me, Jean Grzymala, a notary public, personally appeared Peter W. Carman, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Maryland that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

My commission expires the 15th day of December, 2012

I, Carol T. Nevin, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Baltimore, Maryland this 1944 day of

May ,7009

Corporate Seals

SPECIAL NEW YORK AND A STATE OF THE STATE OF



Carol T. Nevin, Assistant Secretary



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF PUTHAM TO-WIT:
I, JASON M. STEORTS, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of JM STEORTS + ASSOCIATES; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that JM STEORIS & Associates (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
J.M. STEORTS & ASSOCIATES LLC (Company Name)
(Company Name)
Ву:
Title: OWNER
Date: July 27, 2009
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 27 day of July 2009
By Commission expires July 24, 2018
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA ROBIN A. YOUNG 92 RIVERBEND BLVD. ST. ALBANS, WV 25177 My commission oxpires July 24, 2018 My commission oxpires July 24, 2018
THE PARTY OF THE P

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

# PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

#### VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

### PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

#### ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality pdf

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: JASON M. STEORTS		
Authorized Signature:	Date: <u>5-27-09</u>	_
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)	,	